



**GOVERNMENT OF PAKISTAN  
REVENUE DIVISION  
FEDERAL BOARD OF REVENUE  
(PAKISTAN RAISES REVENUE PROJECT)**

\*\*\*\*\*

Islamabad, the 14<sup>th</sup> May 2024

**AMENDMENT NO. 3**

[RFB No. 1(13)DD(P&CM)/2023]

[Procurement Activity No.: PK-FBR-373370-GO-RFB]

**Subject: Request for Bids - Procurement of Airport Luggage X-Ray Cabinet Scanners**

This is in continuation of the Request for Bids (RFB) published on **19<sup>th</sup> January 2024**, Pre-bid Meeting, held on **6<sup>th</sup> February 2024**, Addendum No. 1 dated **1<sup>st</sup> March 2024**, Addendum No. 2 dated **5<sup>th</sup> April 2024** and a follow up of Pre-Bid Meeting after sites' inspection held on **26<sup>th</sup> April 2024**, for the subject procurement activity. The following revisions in the RFB document, Amendment No. 1 and Addendum No. 2, may kindly be noted: -

**A. ITB 18.1: Period of Validity of Bids [Page # 44]**

The Period of validity of bids has been revised. The date mentioned in the Amendment No. 1 dated **1<sup>st</sup> March 2024** shall stand deleted and replaced with: until **29<sup>th</sup> September 2024**.

**B. ITB 22.1: Deadline for Submission of Bids [Page # 46]**

The deadline for submission of bids has been revised. The date & time mentioned in the Amendment No. 2 dated **5<sup>th</sup> April 2024** shall stand deleted and replaced with the following:

Date	4 <sup>th</sup> June 2024	Time:	1100 hours PST
------	---------------------------	-------	----------------

**C. ITB 25.1: Public Opening of Technical Parts of Bids [Page # 46]**

The date & time, as given in ITB, for opening of Technical Part of Bids have been revised. The same as mentioned in the Amendment No. 2 dated **5<sup>th</sup> April 2024** shall stand deleted and replaced with the following:

Date	4 <sup>th</sup> June 2024	Time:	1130 hours PST
------	---------------------------	-------	----------------

**D. ITB 45.1: Purchaser's Right to Vary Quantities at Time of Award [Page # 48]**

The provisions given therein the Clause shall stand deleted and replaced with the following:

The maximum percentage by which quantities may be increased is: Three Scanners.

The maximum percentage by which quantities may be decreased is: Three Scanners.

**E. Section IV viz. Bidding Forms**

The following Price Schedule Forms, given in Section IV of RFB Document, shall stand deleted and replaced with the following:

**F. Technical & Functional Requirements: Section VII viz. Schedule of Requirements**

- (i) **Pages # 87:** The following requirement shall stand deleted and replaced with the following:

All workspaces, furniture supply, refurbishment **of three (03) local control rooms** at each Airport, and ergonomic considerations shall be in full compliance with current PCS procedures and health & safety requirements as defined in “**Pakistan Occupational Health and Safety Act 2018**”.

- (ii) **Pages # 98 - 103:**

- (a) Wherever the term “RIAC” is appearing in the referred section, it shall stand deleted and replaced with the term “Local Control Room”,
- (b) Wherever the requirements related to “Carousel (conveyor belt) and its integration” is appearing in the referred section, it shall stand deleted and replaced with the requirement of “Stainless steel Carousels with rollers at both sides of the scanners” at Cargo Sections (AFUs).

- (iii) **Page # 98:** The following requirements related to “**Physical Configuration**”, shall stand deleted and replaced with the following:

<b>A.2 Tunnel Size</b>	Width minimum: 1537 mm Height maximum: 1650 mm
<b>A.5 Remote image analysis</b>	a) Image analysis should also be possible from a remote image analysis workstation, located at a designated area within the International Arrival Lounge of airport. Three (03) image analysis workstations (02 x Operators & 01 x Recheck Officer are to be installed at each airport site, to provide sufficient capacity.  b) The Supplier will supply all necessary image interpretation and integration software to allow remote operation.  With connectivity to the relevant server allowing image analysis of any machine with any of the workstations. Bidder may quote related hardware/software i.e., Servers etc., for integration.

2. Except the amendments made hereinabove, the rest of the terms & conditions of the RFB Document, Addendum No. 1 dated **1<sup>st</sup> March 2024**, and Addendum No. 2 dated **5<sup>th</sup> April 2024**, shall remain the same.

**MUHAMMAD KHALID JAMIL**  
**DIRECTOR (PROGRAM OFFICE),**  
**PAKISTAN RAISES REVENUE PROJECT,**  
Room No. 574, 5<sup>th</sup> Floor,  
Federal Board of Revenue,  
FBR House, Constitutional Avenue,  
Sector G - 5/2,  
Postal Code: 44000  
Islamabad, Pakistan.  
(Off): +92 (51) 9219648  
Fax No. +92 (51) 9202673  
Email: director.prr@fbr.gov.pk